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ordinance shall be published in full in the official newspaper
before it becomes operative,

Approved February 28, 1955

)

CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 163

[Not Coded}

An act abolishing the office of county supen'ntendent of
schools in any county having more than 800,000 inhabitants
and less than 450 000 mhabztants amendmg Laws 1958,
Chapter 132.

Be it enacted by the. Leglslature of the State of Minnesota: 7
Section 1.© Laws 1953, Chapter 132, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county, office of county superintend-
ent of schools abolished. In any county having 300,000 in-
habitants or more and less than 450,000 inhabitants, no county
superintendent of schools shall be elected in 1954 or there-
after; and there shall be no such office in any such county after
December 31, 1954. His records shall be delivered to the
county auditor.

Approved February 28,. 1955

' CHAPTER 69—H. F. No. 181

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing counties having more than 300,000
and less than 450,000 wnhabitants to use proceeds from sale
or condemnation of fair grounds and buildings for new fazr
facilities; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 265.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Laws 1958, Chapter 265, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county, county fair grounds. In
any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000
inhabitants, if the county-owned land with buildings therecn
used for county fair purposes is condemned or purchased by
another political subdivision of the state, the board of county
commissioners of such county may use ‘the moneys paid for-
such fair grounds and buildings for the purchase. or lease of
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o new site therefor, or for the construction, alieration or re-
modeling of buildings thereon, or otherwzse so as to provide
permanent county fair faczlztzes or to reimburse the:County
Agricultural Society for moneys expended for rehabzhtatmg
or remodeling buildings on a new site.

Approved February 28, 1955.

CHAPTER 70—-—-H F No 183

An aet quthorizing county boa/rds in counties having more
than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants to appropriate
money fo'r transportation and incidental expenses of its proba-

210% officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section
86.16.

Be it enacted by the Leglslature of the State of anesota

Section-1.  Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 636.16, is
amended to read:

636.16 Contingent fund. The county board in each
of said counties shall provide annually a contingent fund for
the payment of transportation- and incidental expenses in-
curred by its probation officer and his deputies to be paid out
only upon the order of the Court upon proper vouchers. Such
probation officer and deputies may be reimbursed for actual
mileage travelled when using their own automobiles in the
performance of their duties which shall be paid to them only
out of the above fund.

Approved February 28, 1955.

{f

CHAPTER 71-—H. F. No. 185 -

An act relating to correcting assessment lists of countws.,
requiring county auditors to correct and certify same in coun-
ties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabi-
tants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Séction 274.16.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section” 274.16 is
amended to read: . . o

274.16  Corrected lists, abstracts In any county hav-
ing more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants and
having a county assessor, and in any county not having a



